within the five (5) years prior to the purchase of the First Home, a 

divorced or separated spouse or civil partner of a member or a 

spouse or civil partner of a deceased member or former member 

whose death was caused wholly or partly by their service;   

means One Hundred and Seventy Five Thousand Five Hundred 

Pounds (£175,500) or the financial contribution calculated in 

accordance with the following formula:

A x One Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Pounds (£1,170) = 

the Ashdown Forest SAMM Contribution

Where:

Biodiversity Net 
Gain

Biodiversity 
Excess Gain

A = Number of Dwellings approved pursuant to each Reserved 

Matters Approval;

means a minimum of ten per cent (10%) net gain in biodiversity at

[...]

Council may specify;

means the statutory metric published by DEFRA at the time of the 

assessment of the pre-development biodiversity value for 

measuring the biodiversity value or relative biodiversity value of 

habitat or habitat enhancement; 

means the sum of Fourteen Thousand Pounds (£14,000)   to be 

paid to the District Council towards the costs of monitoring the 

HMMP/BNG Plan;

means a unit for the provision of residential accommodation and 

care to people in need of Personal Care (other than a use within 

class C3 Dwelling) pursuant to class C2 of the Town and Country

[...]

means the written notice confirming the Commencement Date 

referred to in clauses 0, 5.1 and/or 15.5 and served in accordance 

with clause 16;

Community 
Buildings 
Contribution

Compliance 
Certificate

means the indicative financial contribution of Two Hundred and 

Twenty Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy One Pounds 

and Eight Pence (£228,471.08) payable to the District Council 

towards improvements to the Haven Centre in Crawley Down or the 

sum calculated by applying the amount per Dwelling referred to in 

the table below to the number of Dwellings of each Dwelling type 

(by reference to its number of  bedrooms) as permitted by the

[...]

County Council 
Contributions

County Council 
Monitoring 
Contribution

means the Primary Education Contribution, the Secondary 

Education Contribution, the Sixth Form Education Contribution and 

the Library Contribution;

means the total sum of Four Thousand and Fifty Pounds (£4,050) 

payable to the County Council for monitoring the delivery and 

performance of a Qualifying Trigger contained in this Deed over the 

lifetime of the Development which is based on an assumption that 

the Development is delivered in two phases, should the

[...]

Disposal

means an agreement between the Bus Services Operator and the 

Owner to secure the payment of the Enhanced Bus Service Amount 

that will fund the Enhanced Bus Service; 

means the cost of the Enhanced Bus Service for 2.5 years being 

capped at Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred Pounds (£62,500) 

Index Linked;

means Metrobus trading name of Brighton & Hove Bus and Coach 

Company Ltd 2025 (company registration number 00307468) 

whose registered office is at 55 Degrees North, Pilgrim Street, 

Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 6BL or their successors in title who

[...]

entitled ‘Technical housing standards – nationally described space 

standard’, March 2015 issued by the Department for Communities 

and Local Government (as amended from time to time) or such 

other successor replacement national space standard;

NHS 
Contribution

means the sum of Three Hundred and Eighty Seven Thousand One 

Hundred and Fifty One Pounds (£387,151) payable by the Owner to 

the District Council being a financial contribution towards the costs 

of providing NHS GP services at Crawley Down or Modality GP 

practice serving the Development;

Nomination 
Agreement

means an agreement between the District Council and the

[...]

accordance with the Play Areas Detailed Specification and 

Management Plan;

and “Practically Completed” shall be constructed accordingly;

means the amount for which the First Home is sold after the 

application of the Discount Market Price which on its first Disposal 

shall not exceed Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds 

(£250,000) or such other amount as may be published from time to 

time by the Secretary of State;

Primary 
Education 
Contribution

means the financial contribution subject to adjustment calculated  in 

accordance with the provision of paragraph 2.1 of the FIFTH